
GENERAL AGREEMENT ON CONFIDENTIAL 

TEX.SB/1468* 
25 May 1988 

TARIFFS AND TRADE 

Textiles Surveillance Body 

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES 

Notification under Article 4 

Modification of the bilateral agreement 
between the EEC and Pakistan 

Note by the Chairman 

Attached is a notification received from the EEC of a further 
modification of its bilateral agreement with Pakistan. The parties agreed 
to a restraint on table linen, toilet and kitchen linen (Category 39) when 
imported into the Benelux and France for the period 1 January 1988 to 
31 December 1991. 

The bilateral agreement and previous modifications are contained in 
COM.TEX/SB/1361, 1362, 1363 and 1364. 

English only/Anglais seulement/lnglés solamente 

88-0759 



TZ( I ̂ o ^ 

COMMISSION 
OF THE EUROPEAN 
COMMUNITIES 

Brussels 

KPS/vma 

' 7 . V 

Directorate-General 
External Relations 

I D 1 

060a4 

Dear Ambassador, 

In connection with 

Ambassador M. RAFAELLI 
Chai rman 
Textiles Surveillance Body, GATT 
Centre William Rappard 
rue de Lausanne, 154 

CH-1211 GENEVA 21 

6Nj,iii i rv./ ! j . ' | " . , 

ie turopeâll L'llUlluin IL ... ~ ._ .. .„ —_,___.. _ommunity's Agreement on trade in 
textile products with Pakistan negotiated under Article 4 of the Arrangement 
and initialled on 12 September 1986, I have to inform you of the following. 

During the course of 
(Category 39) from Pa 
exceeded 55 tonnes an 
Community could ask f 
limit under the provi 
being of the view tha 
the two sides consult 
of the Agreement. As 
the provisions of the 
follows: 

1987 imports of table linen, toilet and kitchen linen 
kistan to the Community's regions of Benelux and France 
d 95 tonnes respectively, being the levels at which the 
or consultations with a view to establishing a regional 
sions of Article 8 of the Agreement. The Community 
t there was real risk of market disruption in this case, 
ed on 15 April 1988 in pursuance of Articles 8 and 16 
a result of these consultations and in conformity with 
Agreement, Pakistan agreed to limit its exports as 

Category Unit Member State 

39 tonnes Benelux 

France 

1988 

700 

742 

1989 

742 

787 

1990 

786 

834 

1991 

833 

884 

These new limits contained in the Agreed Minute annexed to this letter are 
herewith communicated under Article 4, paragraph 4 of the Arrangement, as 
a modification to the Community's Agreement with Pakistan. 

For 
OPER. DEPT A 

NTM & Surv. Div. 

Action 

Development Div. 

Trade & Fin Div. 

Tech. Coop. Div. 
,_Spec. Proj. Ply. 
nTNSJDiv^ 

J^PEfl. ÎEPT. B 

Comment 

1 Econ. R/Anal. Unit 

Agriculture Div. 
TarlfTDTv! 

f Tech. Bar. T. Div. 

TE^PRerDiv! 
'fining Div. 

Yours sincerely, 

P. MAZZOCCHI 

4 "o j rd . /Admin. 

I Trans./Dos Div. 

0»nference O'f 

Provisional address: Rue de la Loi 200 • B-1049 Brussels - Belgium - Telephone direct line 23 
Telex COMEU B 21877 - Telegraphic address COMEUR Brussels 

telephone exchange 235 1111 



BASKET EXIT LIMITATION 

CATEGORY: 39 UNITS: tonnes COUNTRIES: Pakistan 
(Benelux/France) 

(a) Date when new Limit was agreed 

(b) Basket Exit Level 

(c) Provisional limit introduced pending outcome of 
consultations 

(d) Level of new agreed limit 

(e) First year of application of new limit 

(f) Annual growth 

(g) Date when consultations were requested 

(h) Recorded imports at date of request 

(i) Period covered by (h) 

(j) Imports during calendar year preceding year during 
which consultation was requested 

15 April 1988 

BNL: 55 tonnes, France: 95 tonnes) 

Benelux: 700 tonnes, France: 742 tonnes 

1988 

6% 

17 November 1987 

BNL: 585 tonnes, France: 500 tonnes 

January-August 1987 

BNL: 285 tonnes, France: 553 tonnes 



4 

cat \̂  tx \ ̂ m\n 
AGREED MINUTE 

1. Delegations of the European Community and the Islamic Republic of 

Pakistan met in Brussels on 13-14 April 1988 to continue consultations in 

accordance with Article 8 of the Agreement on trade in textiles between 

Pakistan and the European Oonmunity initialled on 12 September 1986, held 

previously on 18 December 1987 and 17-19 February 1988. 

2. As a result of these consultations it was agreed that Pakistan will 

limit its exports of products of category 39 (table linen, toilet and 

kitchen linen, other than knitted or crocheted, other than of terry 

towelling or similar terry fabrics of cotton) to the Ccmmunity's regions of 

France and the Benelux to the following levels : 

Category 

39 

Unit 

tonnes 

Year 

1988 

1989 

1990 

1991 

F 

742 

787 

834 

884 

BNL 

700 

742 

786 

833 

All quantities of products shipped from Pakistan to France and the Benelux 

on or after the 1 January 1988 and released for free circulation shall be 

deducted from the above mentioned quantitative limit for 1988. 

4. It is likewise agreed that the provisions of the Agreement which 

concern exports of products subject to quantitative limits established in 

Annex II of the Agreement shall apply to the exports referred to above from 

1 January 1988. 

Brussels, 15 April 1988 

i the Islande ^ p u b l i c of Pakistan ^ fepr the' European Economic Carni 


