## **GENERAL AGREEMENT ON**

CONFIDENTIAL

TEX.SB/1468\* 25 May 1988

## TARIFFS AND TRADE

Textiles Surveillance Body

### ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES

Notification under Article 4

# Modification of the bilateral agreement between the EEC and Pakistan

Note by the Chairman

Attached is a notification received from the EEC of a further modification of its bilateral agreement with Pakistan. The parties agreed to a restraint on table linen, toilet and kitchen linen (Category 39) when imported into the Benelux and France for the period 1 January 1988 to 31 December 1991.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>The bilateral agreement and previous modifications are contained in COM.TEX/SB/1361, 1362, 1363 and 1364.

<sup>\*</sup>English only/Anglais seulement/Inglés solamente 88-0759



Brussels KPS/vma 17. V. 1988

921

Directorate-General External Relations

I D 1

06094

ANSWERED DOC. ISSUED FOLIO
TEL SOJILLE 8

FO: ALLIE COMMON TEL STATE

CHAIR MAN TEB STATE

GNO/GATERIAN TEB

Ambassador M. RAFAELLI Chairman Textiles Surveillance Body, GATT Centre William Rappard rue de Lausanne, 154 CH-1211 GENEVA 21

Dear Ambassador,

In connection with the European Economic community's Agreement on trade in textile products with Pakistan negotiated under Article 4 of the Arrangement and initialled on 12 September 1986, I have to inform you of the following.

During the course of 1987 imports of table linen, toilet and kitchen linen (Category 39) from Pakistan to the Community's regions of Benelux and France exceeded 55 tonnes and 95 tonnes respectively, being the levels at which the Community could ask for consultations with a view to establishing a regional limit under the provisions of Article 8 of the Agreement. The Community being of the view that there was real risk of market disruption in this case, the two sides consulted on 15 April 1988 in pursuance of Articles 8 and 16 of the Agreement. As a result of these consultations and in conformity with the provisions of the Agreement, Pakistan agreed to limit its exports as follows:

Category	Unit	Member State	1988	1989	1990	1991
39	tonnes	Benelux	700	742	786	833
		France	742	787	834	884

These new limits contained in the Agreed Minute annexed to this letter are herewith communicated under Article 4, paragraph 4 of the Arrangement, as a modification to the Community's Agreement with Pakistan.

For	Action	Comment	inf.
OPER, DEPT. A			ヌ
NTM & Surv. Div.			_
Development Div.	_		_
Trade & Fin. Div.			_
Tech. Coop. Div.			_
Spec. Proj. Div.			_
GNS Div.			_
OPER. DEPT. B			-
Econ. R/Anal. Unit.			_
Agriculture Div.			$\neg$
Tarlff Div.			-1
Tech. Bar. T. Div.			_
Ext. Rei. Div.			-
Training Div.			1
Coord. / Admin.			- j
Trans./Doc Div.			
Centerence Off	1		•••

Yours sincerely,

P. MAZZOCCHI

#### BASKET EXIT LIMITATION

CATEGORY: 39 UNITS: tonnes COUNTRIES: Pakistan

(Benelux/France)

(a) Date when new limit was agreed - 15 April 1988

(b) Basket Exit level - BNL: 55 tonnes, France: 95 tonnes)

(c) Provisional limit introduced pending outcome of consultations - - -

55/154-15/15

(d) Level of new agreed limit - Benelux: 700 tonnes, France: 742 tonnes

(e) First year of application of new limit - 1988

(f) Annual growth - 6%

(g) Date when consultations were requested - 17 November 1987

(h) Recorded imports at date of request - BNL: 585 tonnes, France: 500 tonnes

(i) Period covered by (h) - January-August 1987

(j) Imports during calendar year preceding year during - BNL: 285 tonnes, France: 553 tonnes

which consultation was requested

### AGREED MINUTE

- 1. Delegations of the European Community and the Islamic Republic of Pakistan met in Brussels on 13-14 April 1988 to continue consultations in accordance with Article 8 of the Agreement on trade in textiles between Pakistan and the European Community initialled on 12 September 1986, held previously on 18 December 1987 and 17-19 February 1988.
- 2. As a result of these consultations it was agreed that Pakistan will limit its exports of products of category 39 (table linen, toilet and kitchen linen, other than knitted or crocheted, other than of terry towelling or similar terry fabrics of cotton) to the Community's regions of France and the Benelux to the following levels:

Category	<u>Unit</u>	Year	F	BNL
39	tonnes	1988	742	700
		1989	787	742
		1990	834	786
		1991	884	833

All quantities of products shipped from Pakistan to France and the Benelux on or after the 1 January 1988 and released for free circulation shall be deducted from the above mentioned quantitative limit for 1988.

4. It is likewise agreed that the provisions of the Agreement which concern exports of products subject to quantitative limits established in Annex II of the Agreement shall apply to the exports referred to above from 1 January 1988.

Brussels, 15 April 1988

For the Islamic Republic of Pakistan

For the European Economic Community